

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 11-779C
)	(Judge Wheeler)
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,)	
a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:
SHALOM BRILLIANT
TIMOTHY P. MCILMAIL
BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI
JOHN H. ROBERSON
Senior Trial Counsel

RENEE A. GERBER
KAREN V. GOFF
MICHAEL S. MACKO
VINCENT D. PHILLIPS
AMANDA L. TANTUM
JOHN J. TODOR
Trial Attorneys

BRIAN M. SIMKIN
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 616-8239
Fax: (202) 514-7969
Email: brian.simkin@usdoj.gov

August 9, 2012

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
A. Standard Of Review	2
B. The Court Should Reconsider Its Denial Of Our Motion To Dismiss Starr’s Direct Claim For Lack Of Standing	3
1. The Court Is Not Bound To Accept Starr’s Assertion That The Government Assumed Control Prior To The Purported Taking	4
2. Even Accepting As True Starr’s Allegation That The Government Acquired Control Of AIG Prior to Obtaining Its Right To An Equity Interest, Starr Still Does Not Have Standing To Pursue A Direct Dilution Claim	8
C. The Court Should Reconsider Its Denial Of Our Motion To Dismiss Starr’s Illegal Exaction Claim For Lack Of Standing, Lack Of A Money- Mandating Statute And Incorrect Assumption That FRBNY Lacked Authority To Condition Financing Upon AIG’s Issuance Of Stock To The Trust	12
D. The Court Should Reconsider Its Decision That Starr Possessed A Property Interest Due To An Incorrect Interpretation Of The Delaware Consent Order Concerning The AIG Reverse Stock Split.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arunga v. United States</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 966 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Bell/Heery v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 3104885 (Fed. Cl. July 31, 2012)	5
<i>Biomedical Patent Mgmt. Corp. v. Cal. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	10
<i>California National Bank v. Kennedy</i> , 167 U.S. 362 (1897).....	15, 18
<i>Cedars Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 3940-VCN, 2009 WL 1478697 (May 22, 2009)	9
<i>Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Exxon Corp. v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Fanning, Phillips & Molnar v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 717 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	8, 9

Field v. Allyn,
457 A.2d 1089 (Del. Ch. 1983), *aff'd*. 467 A.2d 1274 (Del. Supr. 1983)20

First Nat’l Bank of Charlotte v. Nat’l Exch. Bank of Balt.,
92 U.S. 122 (1875).....18

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....15

Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States,
66 Fed. Cl. 93 (2005)2

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) 4

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) *passim*

George Hyman Constr. Co. v. United States,
832 F.2d 574 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 5, 6

Hamlet v. United States,
873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....14

Indium Corp. of Am. v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.,
781 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....7, 19

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....5

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)9

John Simmons Co. v. Grier Brothers Co.,
258 U.S. 82 (1922).....2

Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.,
546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)9

Lucas v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond,
59 F.2d 617 (4th Cir. 1932)12

McKinley v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Res. Sys.,
647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13

Murray v. United States,
817 F.2d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....14

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995).....17

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....14

Orzech v. Englehart,
192 A.2d 36 (Del. Ch. 1963), *aff'd*, 195 A.2d 375 (Del. 1963).....20

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 6

Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,
524 U.S. 156 (1998).....10

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991).....15

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 7

Rocovich v. United States,
933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....7, 19

Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
468 U.S. 137 (1984)..... 13

S. Cal. Edison v. United States,
58 Fed. Cl. 313 (2003)15

S. Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. United States,
422 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....11

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States,
___ Fed. Cl. ___, 2012 WL 2512920 (July 2, 2012) *passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....15

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 5

Thompson v. St. Nicholas National Bank,
146 U.S. 240 (1892).....13

Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States,
659 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 7

Wolfchild v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 92 (2011)2

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 7.1006.....17

8 Del. C. § 242(a)(3).....21

8 Del. C. § 242(b)(1).....21

8 Del. C. § 242(b)(2).....20, 21

12 U.S.C. § 248(j)..... 13

12 U.S.C. § 341.....16

12 U.S.C. § 343.....12, 13, 16

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203 (July 21, 2010)12

RCFC 54(b).....2

MISCELLANEOUS

O.C.C. Inter. Ltr. No. 992,
2004 WL 1563358 (May 10, 2004)17, 18
